

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

MINERVA MARTINEZ, SANDRA SCOTT,
CARL GRAHAM, ANNE PARYS, DAVID
ORTIZ, SEAN CHAMBERS AND TIFFANY
JAMES, individually, and on behalf of a class of
similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NISSAN NORTH AMERICA INC., a Delaware
corporation,

Defendant.

Case No.: 3:22-cv-00354

District Judge Eli J. Richardson

Courtroom 5C

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, AND
CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Facts and Procedural History.....	2
A. Brief Overview of the Litigation and Settlement Negotiations	2
B. Preliminary Approval and Claims Status.....	4
II. Settlement Benefits.....	4
A. Extended Warranty.....	5
B. Reimbursement for Out-of-Pocket Costs.....	5
C. Voucher Payments.....	6
III. Argument.....	6
IV. Legal Standard.....	6
V. The Requested Fees and Expenses Are Fair, Reasonable, and Appropriate in Light of the Results Obtained.....	8
A. Based on the Value of the Benefits Rendered to the Class, the Requested Fee Falls Within the Range of Percentage Fees Considered Reasonable and Fair by Courts Within the Sixth Circuit.....	9
B. The Value of the Fee Based Upon a Lodestar Cross-Check.....	12
C. Class Counsel Undertook this Litigation on a Contingency Fee Basis.....	13
D. Complexity of the Litigation.....	14
E. Public Policy Favors the Requested Award.....	15
F. Class Counsel Are Skilled Class Action Practitioners Who Litigated Against Experienced Defense Counsel.....	16
1. Berger Montague PC.....	16
2. Capstone Law APC.....	17
3. Pearson Warshaw, LLP.....	18
4. Miller Shah, LLP.....	20
5. Maddox & Cisneros, LLP.....	21

6.	Defendant’s Counsel.....	23
G.	The Court Should Approve Class Counsel’s Request for Expenses.....	23
H.	Service Awards of \$5,000 to Each of the Class Representative Are Fair and Reasonable	24
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Aarons v. BMW of N. Am., LLC, No. CV 11-7667 PSG (CWX), 2014 WL 4090564 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2014)..... 18

Alin v. Honda Motor Co., No. 08-4825, 2012 WL 8751045 (D.N.J. Apr. 13, 2012)..... 10

Asghari v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc., No. 13-cv-02529-MMM-VBK, 2015 WL 12732462 (C.D. Cal. May 29, 2015)..... 18

Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner, 472 U.S. 299 (1985)..... 15

Blum v. Stevens, 465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 13

Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc., 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 7

Coba v. Ford Motor Co., No. 12-1622-KM, 2017 WL 3332264 (D.N.J. Aug. 4, 2017)..... 11, 15

Dick v. Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P., 297 F.R.D. 283 (W.D. Ky. 2014) 24

Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC, No. 2:11-CV-436, 2014 WL 1350509 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 4, 2014)..... 26

Gokare v. Fed. Express Corp., 2013 WL 12094887 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 22, 2013) 10

Huguley v. General Motors Corp., 128 F.R.D. 81 (E.D. Mich. 1989), *aff’d*, 925 F.2d 1464 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 7, 12

In re Cardinal Health, Inc. Sec. Litig., 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)..... 12

In re Cardizem, 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)..... 15, 24, 25

In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig., 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 13

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., No. 3:08-MD-01998, 2010 WL 3341200 (W.D. Ky. 23, 2010)..... 8, 10, 24

In re Regions Morgan Keegan Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig., No. 2:09-MD-2009-SMH, 2014 WL 12808031 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 24, 2014)..... 26

In Re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig., Master File No. 2:08-MD-1000, 2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)..... *passim*

In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone Antitrust Litig.), No. 2:12-cv-83, 2014 WL 2946459 (E.D. Tenn. June 30, 2014) 8

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig., 2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)..... 10

In re Sulzer Orthopedics Inc., 398 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 8

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys. Inc., 137 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (S.D. Ohio 2001)..... 7, 8

<i>In re Volkswagen & Audi Warranty Extension Litig.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D. Mass. 2015).....	10
<i>Klee v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 12-08238-AWT (PJWx), 2015 WL 4538426 (C.D. Cal. July 7, 2015).....	18
<i>Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	8, 13
<i>Manners v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. Civ. A 3-98-0266, 1999 WL 33581944 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 10, 1999).....	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom</i> , 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006).....	10
<i>New York State Teacher’s Retirement Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	12
<i>O’Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz United States, LLC</i> , 214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	10
<i>Paxton v. Bluegreen Vacations Unlimited</i> , No. 3:16-CV-523, 2019 WL 2067224 (E.D. Tenn. May 9, 2019).....	26
<i>Philips v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 14-02989, 2016 WL 7428810 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2016).....	15
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publ’g Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 980 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	15
<i>Sulzer Hip Prosthesis & Knee Prosthesis</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ohio June 12, 2003).....	14
<i>Thornton v. E. Tex. Motor Freight</i> , 497 F.2d 416 (6th Cir. 1974).....	25
<i>Wise v. Popoff</i> , 835 F. Supp. 977 (E.D. Mich. 1993).....	10

STATE CASES

<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014).....	18
--	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....	7, 9
----------------------------	------

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)9

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 14.121 (2004).....8
